

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
	:	
CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LTD.,	:	
DEVAS EMPLOYEES MAURITIUS	:	
PRIVATE LTD., and	:	
TELCOM DEVAS MAURITIUS LTD.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	No. 21-cv-5601
	:	
-v.-	:	
	:	
AIR INDIA LTD.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant.</i>	:	
-----X		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT AIR INDIA LTD.’S MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

*Counsel for CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd.,
Devas Employees Mauritius Private Ltd.,
and Telkom Devas Mauritius Private Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. No Stay Of Discovery (Nor Of This Action) Is Warranted On The Basis Of The Enforcement Action Against India.	3
II. Air India Cannot Show Good Cause To Stay Discovery.....	8
A. The Devas Shareholders Seek Targeted Discovery On Core Jurisdictional Issues.	9
B. A Stay Would Prejudice The Devas Shareholders.	12
C. Air India’s Motion To Dismiss Is Unlikely To Succeed.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aurelius Capital Master Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2010 WL 103868 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2010)	15
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , 2006 WL 587342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2006)	10
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Blockchain Mining Supply & Servs. Ltd. v. Super Crypto Mining, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7128968 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2020)	10
<i>Blue Ridge Investments, LLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	1, 2, 9, 11
<i>Cargill Int'l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 15
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	7
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11510668 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2008)	14
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	9
<i>Frontera Res. Azer. Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azer. Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Funk v. Belneftekhim</i> , 861 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Giminez v. Law Offices of Hoffman & Hoffman</i> , 2012 WL 2861014 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 2012).....	14
<i>Glencore Denrees Paris v. Dep’t of Nat. Store Branch 1</i> , 2008 WL 4298609 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008).....	10
<i>Hong Leong Fin. Ltd. (Singapore) v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8, 13, 14
<i>Huntington Ingalls Inc. v. Ministry of Defense of Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2019 WL 2476629 (D.D.C. June 13, 2019).....	7
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. LLC v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 6
<i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 2007 WL 1032269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007).....	6, 15
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Lena Khan v. Union of India</i> , 2 SCC 402 (1987)	1
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	13
<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Mazlin Trading Corps. v. WJ Holding Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 1164127 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021).....	7, 8
<i>Medicis Pharm. Corp. v. Upsher-Smith Labs., Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 990 (D. Ariz. 2007)	12
<i>Medina v. City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 3050971 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020)	15, 16
<i>Mirra v. Jordan</i> , 2016 WL 889559 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>Mourick Int'l B.V. v. Reactor Servs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Northrup Grumman Ship Sys. Inc. v. Ministry of Defense of Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2010 WL 5058645 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 4, 2010)	7
<i>O'Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2018 WL 1989585 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2018).....	14
<i>Republic of Turkey v. Christie's Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Gov't of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Rosco, Inc. v. Mirror Lite Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2296827 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2007).....	12
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co. Kommanditgesellschaft v. Nvimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs., LLC v. RPost Int'l Ltd.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	14
<i>Stone v. Patchett</i> , 2009 WL 1108596 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2009).....	8
<i>Stratagem Dev. Corp. v. Heron Int'l N.V.</i> , 153 F.R.D. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	10
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Telesca v. Long Island Hous. P'Ship, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1120636 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2006)	14
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras</i> , 1999 WL 307642 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1999)	11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 1995 WL 686715 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 1995).....	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	6
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958 21 U.S.T. 2517, Article V(1)(e).....	2, 4
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958 21 U.S.T. 2517, Article VI.....	2, 4
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	8

Plaintiffs CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd., Devas Employees Mauritius Ltd., and Telcom Devas Mauritius (collectively Plaintiffs or the Devas Shareholders) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in opposition to Defendant Air India Ltd.'s (Air India) motion to stay discovery, ECF Nos. 32, 33.
